2270 IMINODIACETONITRILE
Table 1. Fractional atomic coordinates and equivalent
isotropic thermal parameters with e.s.d.'s in
parentheses
x y z s ~ * / g t  (A ~)
N(1) 0.5001 (3) 0-2500 (4) 0.1276 (4) 3.5
C(2) 0-7074 (4) 0.3449 (3) 0.1989 (5) 3.5
C(3) 0.2925 (4) 0.3442 (4) -0.0071 (5) 3-5

lography (1974, Vol. IV). The final atomic param-
etersare listed in Table 1.* The molecular structure
with atomic numbering system and the crystal pack-
* Lists of anisotropic temperature factors for non-H atoms and
structure factors have been deposited with the British Library
Document Supply Centre as Supplementary Publication No. SUP
53031 (5 pp.). Copies may be obtained through The Technical
Editor, International Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey Square,
Chester CH1 2HU, England.
Table 2. Bond distances (,~) and bond angles (o) with
e.s.d. 's in parentheses
N(1)--C(2) 1.444 (4) N(1)--C(3) 1.442 (4)
C(2)---C(4) 1-485 (4) C(3)--C(5) 1.480 (4)
C(4)----N(6) 1.139 (4) C(5)--N(7) 1-139 (5)
C(2)--N(1)--C(3) 116-6 (3) N(1)--C(2)---C(4) 115.5 (3)
N(1)---C(3)---C(5) 115.7 (3) C(2)--C(4)--N(6) 176-9 (4)
C(3)--C(5)--N(7) 177.0 (4)
ing diagram are depicted in Figs. 1 and 2, respec-
tively. Bond distances and angles are presented in
Table 2.
All computations were performed on an ACOS
930 computer at the Research Center for Protein
Engineering, Institute for Protein Research, Osaka
University.
Related literature. A modified and improved prepara-
tion of the title compound has recently been reported
(Micovic & Ivanovic, 1986).
References
ASHIDA, T. (1979). HBLSV. The Universal Crystallographic
Computing System - Osaka, pp. 53-59. Computation Center,
Osaka Univ., Japan.
HAMILTON, W. C. (1959). Acta Cryst. 12, 609-610.
JOHNSON, C. K. (1976). ORTEPII. Report ORNL-5138. Oak
Ridge National Laboratory, Tennessee, USA.
MIcovIc, I. V. & IVANOVIC, M. D. (1986). J. Serb. Chem. Soc. 51,
435-439.
SaELDRICK, G. M. (1986). SHELXS86. Program for crystal
structure determination. Univ. of G6ttingen, Federal Republic
of Germany.
Acta Cryst. (1990). C46, 2270-2272
N-M eth yl-N-( 2-phen yl-4-o x oc y dobutyl)-p-toluenesulf ona~de
BY B. TINANT AND J.-P. DECLERCQ
Laboratoire de Chimie Physique et de Cristallographie, Universitd Catholique de Louvain,
1 place Louis Pasteur, 1348 Louvain la Neuve, Belgium
AND B. GOBEAtm
Laboratoire de Chimie Organique de Synth~se, Universitd Catholique de Louvain, 1 place Louis Pasteur,
1348 Louvain la Neuve, Belgium
(Received 2 April 1990; accepted 16 May 1990)
Abstract. C18H]9NOsS, M,=329"42, monoclinic,
P2Jn, a = 10.573 (5), b = 12.437 (6), c =
13.045 (6)/~,/3 = 106.84 (4) °, V = 1642 (1) A 3, Z = 4,
Dx = 1.33 gcm -3, A(Cu Ka) = 1.5418/~, /z =
18.24 cm- 1, F(000) = 696, T = 291 K, R = 0-051 for
2154 observed reflections. The puckering (t~) of the
cyclobutanone ring, i.e. the dihedral angle between
the planes defined by C1, C2, C3 and C1, C2, C4, is
14.8 (8) °. The substituents are trans to each other in
a pseudoequatorial arrangement. An endo deviation
0108-2701/90/112270-03503.00 © 1990 International Union of Crystallography
B. TINANT,  J.-P. DECLERCQ A N D  B. G O B E A U X  2271
Table  1. Atomic coordinates ( x  10 4) and equivalent
isotropic temperature factors (]~2)
Beq = (8rr2/3)Y.,Yj U~jai*aj*a~.aj.
x y z Beq
CI - 1867 (3) 4148 (3) - 1468 (3) 4.41 (6)
C2 - 5 7 4  (3) 3532 (2) - 1027 (2) 3.47 (5)
C3 - 3 0 0  (3) 3753 (3) -2133 (2) 3.64 (5)
C4 - 1408 (3) 4604 (3) -2370  (3) 4-62 (6)